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And could you briefly explain as a

Q.

] Clinical psychologist what it is that

. My primary role is actually that

forensic psychologist. A forensic

slogist SESHEL psychologist that applies

bmeific, technical and specialized knowledge

: ﬁsychology Ziadapplies it to the law in the

of assisting the court that has some

stion pefore the court that consist of some

ﬁhological issue.

0 So is it fair to say that in that

acity, you have testified a number of times?y

A. Many times.

(678 Many times. Okay. And could you

give an example to the jury of what an =~ an

example of what forensic psychology would

clude in the context of a court proceeding?

A. swgE, | Sowlitestify in a variety

different courts. One example would be

Stifying in Family Court where there 1is a

b tion before Ehe court about which parent,

s

th - :
(ﬁere is a dispute between parents about where

#i€ children should live,

"é ¥
fe
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I making important major decisions about the
2 children, the Parents can't agree, it gets
3 driven into court for 'a judge to decide ang th
4 I might be asked to evaluate the pParties,
5 evaluate the children, and make a recommendat
6 to the judge about what seems to be in the
7 children's best interest.
8 Q. Okay. Now, did You receive any
9 education to do that?
10 A. I sure did.
1. Q. Would you mind €xplaining that to
12 the jury, please?
13 A. Well, how far back would you like
14 me to go. °
15 Q. Just the high points, if you
15" could?
17 A, So I received my undergraduate
18 training at Temple University leading to a
19 bachelor of arts degree. I continued at Temple
f? 20 University for a masters in pPsychology and then
iﬂ 21 I continued on to Columbia University in New
g:‘ 22 York where I received another masters and my
f‘ 23 doctorate Ph.D. in pPsychology, and then did
;ﬂ 24 postdoctoral work Specializing and working with
?; —
i
f

/[ =
'
i
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lldren and postdoctoral training in what's
g
_j1ed neuropsychology at the Department of
a
éychiatry at the University of Pennsylvania

here they are specialized training essentially
‘n how the brain works.

Q. And are you just briefly, could
you explain, are there any -- before you can
practice as a forensic psychologist in Delaware,
do you have to be admitted to any particular
organizations?

A. We have to be licensed to practice
as a psychologist in any state.

Q. And are you, 4in fact, licensed?

A. I'm licensed in the Staté of
Delaware and in the commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

Q. And how long have you been
licensed in Delaware?

A. Since 1992.

Q. Now, in connection with I believe
you spoke -- you were speaking about performing
evaluations in the context of Family Court?

A. Yes.

0. I think you said in the context of
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right?

A. Yes .
Q.. So you do those types of cust_Ody
evaluations? '
A. I do.
Q. How many custody evaluations have
you rendered an opinion before the Family Courgon

A. Many hundreds.

Qe Doyon alise; Just fozr the Jury's
reference, you -- do youalspo“aet as a
therapist?

A. Not at the same time and not with

®
the same family. So as a psychologist, I can be

a treating psychologist, but the ethics of my
profession say that a psychologist can only have

prie role at a time. So if I'm treating or have

ever treated a member of a family, then I canno
Serve as a custody evaluator.

But as part of my overall practicedd
to answer your question, I do treat patients
ranging from children through seniors, and
separate and apart from that, the larger part of

my practice is the forensic part of my practice

Hawkins Reporting Service
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where I'm not rendering treatment tO anybody,
7'm trying to answer a question that's before
the court and assist the court as a forensic
psychologist, gathering facts, and then reaching
some conclusion about what seems true about the
person that I'm evaluating and sharing that
information with the court.

Q. Okay. so I would like to turn
your attention to the 2006-2007 time frame.

A. Okay.

Q. And you're familiar with one of
the defendants in this case, David Matusiewicz;
is that correct?

A. I am.

Qs And let me ask you this, how did
you become familiar with David Matusiewicz?

A. I became familiar with David
Matusiewicz as he hired me in 2006 to perform a
child custody evaluation, along with evaluating
him, his former wife, Christine Belford, and the
party's three children who at the time were I
believe three, two and one, or four, two and
one, very young children.

@ So what was that in connection
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18

19
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24

with -- what court case was that in Connects -
1o

with?

A. That was in connection with Famj
Court of the State of Delaware in New Castle
County.

0., And those were custody
proceedings; right?

A. Exactly.

Q. Custody proceedings between Dave
Matusiewicz and Christine Belford?

A. Yes.

QL Concerning the three girls you
just spoke about?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, .again, so what role -- he
asked you to perform the role of a -- let me ask
you this. What's the ultimate conclusion that
you were asked to render an opinion for in the
Family Court proceedings that you were just
talking about?

A. The question that was before Judge
Buckworth in the Family Court in 2006 was a
question about whether or not David Matusiewicz

only or whether David Matusiewicz and Christine

Hawkins Reporting Service
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elford should have what's called legal custody,

caning which parent, one oOr both, should be

ntitled to make major decisions pertaining to

ghe children, that was the question.
Q. Got it But during those

proceedings, what did Dave Matusiewicz want in

terms of the end result from the court?

A. David Matusiewicz wanted sole

legal custody . In plain English that means that

he wanted to exclusively be the one, he alone,

pe the one that could make any and all decisions

pertaining to the children. And he also wanted

meaning that the children

should live with him and not reside with

sole physical custody,

Christine Belford.

Ol And what did -- if you know, what
did Christine want out of that custody

relationship?
"A. At that time my understanding from
Christine Belford was that she wanted to be a

joint decision maker, she wanted to be a partner

in making decisions, a coparent so that she
could participate equally and fully in making

decisions that pertained to the three children.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 Q. Okay. So prigr to thisg coﬂteXtr

2 had you ever met Christine Belford before?

3 A. No.

4 ) ' Q. Had you ever met David Matusiewic
5 before?

6 A. No.

7 Q. But at the time during those

8 proceedings, who was paying you for your, for

9 your evaluation and later your testimony?

10 A. David Matusiewicz.

kL Ok Now, you mentioned that in the

; 12 context of a custody evaluation, you eventually
; 13 rendered an opinion to the Court on what you

14 believe the appropriate custody.situation should
15 be?

16 “ A. Yes.

1.7 Q. Is that right? Okay. But so what
18 do you do to gather information before you

19 render that opinion?
20 A. So there is a specific methodology
21 that's set forth by the American Psychological
22 Association that has a recommended method of
23 gathering information so that one can reach
24 proper conclusions about the family. So the

Hawkins Reporting Service
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.hodology that's recommended -- and in fact,
one that I used starts off first of all with

15 called a parallel methodology. In plain

at
gliSh' whatever I do with one party, I do the
e thing with the other party. Along with
et I have the opportunity with each Ete have
any interviews where I'm getting information
rom each person about their childhood and theilr

amily, theilr educational history, their work
history: their medical history, their
wpsychiatric history, their military history, it
' there 1is one, their criminal history, if there
is one, there marital history, what led up to
their separation and divorce. All thé%‘s
packground. And then discuss candidly with each
mv‘what their perspective is or what each parent
thinks is best for the children and why they are
proposing to the court what it Psithahe i ane
proposing. So that's one aspect. Interviews
with each parent. Secondly --

s can I break you there just for one
Second. Now, in the interviews with each parent

I know you mentioned that you also act as a

Psychologist where you treat patients. That's

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1819



Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 290 Filed 06/18/15 Page 26 of 3¢ 4

1 not this circumstance, correct?
2 A. That is specifically not this
é circumstance. I would be prohibited frop had
4 more than one role as I indicated earlier, SO
5 role as hired by David Matusiewicz was to V
6 perform a child custody evaluation. I was png
7 treating any member of that family.
8 0. Okay. So let me ask you this.
9 When you're acting as a custody evaluator ang
10 you're speaking with you said both parties,
11 righit, the parallel ~~ I'm sorry, what was the
; 12 language you used?
| 13 A. Parallel methodology.
14 Qi Parallel methodolgéy, Thank you.
15 Do you tell them, hey, look, I'm going to be
16 asking the other person these same questions and
: 17 just so you know, I'm going to be telling that
| 18 person what you're saying to me?
19 A. Absolutely. One of the major
20 distinctions between a treating psychologist and
21 a forensic psychologist has to do with the issue
22 of confidentiality. When a psychologist, a
23 doctor/patient relationship exists and I'm
24 treating that person, I am not permitted to

Hawkins Reporting Service
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ihare information with anybody about what I've

discussed with this patient: I1'm not even

allowed +o. tedds assoul that I've. ever meit« thiss

patient- The opposite is true when I'm serving”™
as 2 forensic psychologist. I'm hired in order
to do an evaluation with the expectation that
1'm going to share information with the judge,

otherwise why am I doing the evaluation? The

Yasai® to share information. But I go further.

A S A AP AON

I explain to each party not orlyis there.ne
confidentiality, that doesn't mean Iimugoeing. o
blab around Wilmington whatever I found out,
what it means is professionally I'm going to

-
share with attorneys and with the Court, with
the “judge that which I've found to be true in my
evaluation. And I also tell them that in
addition to sharing with the attorneys and the
judge what I found, I never want anyone to get
blind-sided when they come into a courtroom, SO
my pledge to each person deithat 1T will 'share
with you what I've learned from your
counterpart. I don't want you to have to Shint:

there in my office and wonder, hey, I wonder

what she's telling this guy, I wonder what he's

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 €elling this guy. - 8o I tell them you're not
2 going to have to wonder, I'm going to telj vou
3 what the other person is saying about yoy So }
4 that way you get a chance to respond to it ang
3 have found over the 36 years that I'm in
6 practice that in the back and forth of sharing
1$m~ 7 information between the parties, I gét a prettyf
8 accurate understanding of what's probably
9 happening in this family.
10 9 Okay. So you mentioned
1 interviews. Do you also have diagnostic testing
12 conducted?
13 A. Idox
.
14 & And could you explain that process
15 to the members of the jury?
16 | A. que of the -- let me explain it
17 this way. One of the factors of law in Delaware
18 is a statute called Statute J225;  whilch is called
19 the best interest of the child statute. Ti-isla
20 law. That identifies eight different factors
21 that by law the judge has to consider in order
22 to make a decision, otherwise the case can be
23 appealed. One of the factors of Statute 722
24 says the judge has to understand and give weight
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b o whether or not either party seeking custody
has any kind of medical issue or psychiatric
that would interfere with their ability to

§s5u°

pe 2 proper parent. So one of the ways of

getting enough information to be able to help
the judge comply with what the law says that he
or she has to do is to administer psychological
tests. psychological tests are a battery of
tests known in our industry to be able to reach
a reliable conclusion about what seems
clinically true about the person taking the
EeEEeT It s not a lie detector test. 1k
generates a theory about the personal and then I
take that information and I see how i% stands up
agaipst whatever else I get to learn about the
~people in real 1life and see if real dpd Feosmdufamdt:
is with what the theory of the tests suggest to
be true about the people taking the tests.

Q. Okay. And some of the tests you
mentioned, just to be clear, in connection with
the custody proceedings, there were that battery
of tests administered to both Mr. Matusiewicz as
well as Ms. Belford; is that right?

A. The same, again, it's a parallel

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1823




Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM  Document 290 Filed 06/18/15 Page 39 of 36

1 methodology, the same battery that was
2 administered to David Matusiewicz was
3 administered to Christine Belford.
4 . Q. So but I do want to focus op M
5 Belford for now. And do those tests incluge.
6 Personality Assessment Inventory or PAI?
7 A, NS
:: 8 O Briefly could you explain to the
§ 9 jury what that is?
é 10 A. As the name suggests, the
11 Personality Assessment Inventory is a 344
12 item self report instrument which describes the
13 person's personality and has built into it
14 different scales that help the gerson
15 interpreting the test understand whether this
16 person suffers from any kind of mental illness
17 and whether or not there are any -- whether the
18 person is candid, whether the person is being
19 straightforward aboﬁt sharing information. But
20 essentially its goal is to share information
21 about the person's personality.
22 Q. And the next would be the Child
23 Abuse Potential Inventory or is it CAPI?
24 A. Yes.
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Q. Could you explain that to the
members of the jury please?

A. So the Child Abuse Potential
Inventory is a test that we use that is
specifically designed based on six factors that
are addressed in this particular test instrument
to reach a conclusion about the likelihood that
the person taking the test poses some physical
threat to a child.

Q. And again, that test was

administered in this case?

A. Yes.

Q. There's a number of other tests
that were performed here. I'm just g&&ng to
list them. There's the Wisconsin Card Sorting

—rest?
A. Yes.
. Rorschach Psychodiagnostic

Technique?

A. We'Sh

. Incomplete Sentence Test?
A. res,

Q. Word Association Test?

A. Tes u
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i} 0 Apperception Test.
2 A. Yes.
3 (69 Thank you. And those are aj)
4 Ms. Belford was tested on all these testso
5 A. She was.
6 Q. Did you review the results of
Y/ those evaluations?
8 A. Oof ;hose test results?
g Q. Of those test results that you —i
10 A. Yes.
11 B All right. And I'm going to talk
12 to you about those results in a second here, but
13 last you mentioned that, let me step back, so
14 you interview both parents, ygu look at the
i 15 results of diagnostic testing. What else in the '
? 16 process do you do when you're gathering
? 17 information for the custody evaluation opinion?
i 18 A. So there are essentially five
éj 19 categories of information gathering, so one is
?f: 20 the interviews -- as many interviews, by the
?{ 21 way, as either party wants to have. Igdon't
?\ 22 l1imit how many interviews there will be, because
i
| 23 people of different styles of sharing
24 information; some people go on and on and on and G

Hawkins Reporting Service
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ik which I respect, that's fine, other pecople
are much more organized, much more concise, so I
don't really care whether we have the same exact
pumber of interviews. What I do care about is
that each person at the end of the day felt that
they had shared everything that they wanted to
share with me about the family and about why
they were seeking what they were seeking before
the court. So there are the interviews, there's
the psychological testing. I conduct home
$PE9¥s. I go to each parents' residence at a
time that the children are with them, so I can
observe them interact with the children. Erean
also observe the home environment to seé that
it's a safe place to raise, in this case, Liddde
children. I also rely on interviews with the
children if they are 0ld enough. In this case
the children were too young to be interviewed,
they -- the oldest was I think three or four
years old at the time. And then the last
category of information are what are called
coddateral.ssonreessasiihatvare collateral

sources? Collateral source of information is

any source of information that comes from
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3 Somewhere else besides the people in the
2 litigation, so a collateral source could be a’
3 teacher, a baby-sitter, a neighbor, medica)
4 records, psychiatric records, school recorqs,
5 therapy records, any other source of informatiog;
6 that would help me get to the best understandin:3
7 and I learn who to contact from talking to thpe
8 individuals in the evaluation. Each party is
&f 9 Invited to give me a list of any people that
10 they think would be helpful for me to contact
; g and I contact them.
F 12 0 Okay. So, now you've explained
; 13 the process that You go through for the FJULRE,
-
14 and you went through that process in this cass,
15 in the custody proceedings, in '06 and Y07 ;
16 correct?
j 137 A. Yes.
18 0)8 aufllas part of the information
19 gathering process, did yYyou speak with David
20 Matusiewicz about what his allegations were in
21 connection with the custody evaluation?
22 A. Sure.
2.3 (@) And it's fair to say that was
24 through meeting with him personally?
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A. Yes.

Q. And he also sent you materials; is

A. Yes.

Q. Letters?

A. Yes.

Q. All right. SAnd that's normal in

the process that you TUSt described, right?

A. Yegpn i invite that information. I
want them to share with me any and all
information that they think is going to Dbe
helpful so that I can help the judge get s
FEg Rt

®

Q. Right. So it's not just limited
to the “interview, it's like all right, give me
what you got. T£ you think of something later
on, send me a letter, send me some kind of
correspondence; is that fair to say?

A. Not only correspondence to me, but
it's not uncommon for people to share email
exchanges between the ex spouses Or emails to
other people, emails petween a parent and a

teacher, et cetera. 5o it's any information

that they think would be helpful to them.
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7 Qs And in that context, what Werg

2 allegations that Dave Matusiewicz made agay

k| Christine Belford with regard to her mentaj]

4 condition?

5 A. That was really the issue ip th

6 case. The thrust of David Matusiewicz's

7 position with regard to custody was his

8 assertion, his belief that Christine Belforg

9 suffered from severe mental illness and as 3

10 consequence of her being severely mentally i]lj
Lt was an unfit parent.

12 Q= Okay. And some of the those you

i 13 said, I think severe mental illness, did he have;

14 some specific allegations in tgat regard?

15 A. 0= e ik He indicated his 3

16 belief -- and some of this is actually

17 incorporated into Mr. Matusiewicz's petition t?
18 the family court that the evaluation be ordered
19 and take place in the first p;ace. He included
20 ianguage indicating that she had severe mental
20 illness, specifically indicating that he
22 believed both to me and to the Court that he
23 believed that Christine Belford suffered from
24 bipolar disorder, that she suffered from
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Laple personality disorder, and that she was

f-;pressed’ that she had post partum depression.
-e had a whole list of diagnoses. I don't know
ere he got those conclusions or the names .of
ose illnesses, but those were specific

chnical names of mental illnesses that he
anted me to explore so that I could reach a
conclusion about whether she did or didn't have
‘those illnesses.

Q. Okay. And we'll talk about your
conclusions with regard to those allegations in
a second, but if we could bookend this for the
jury during the custody proceedings, you're

engaged when, about March 2006?

A. I began the evaluation in Mazrch of
2006.
Q. And you testified in February 6th,
20077
A. Yes. Rav,d4d d. dr'4
AN A€ (m&-l
Q. So during that time period, did allegabons

of s exual
D y ’ ) ) abuse ai
avid Matusiewicz ever make any allegations to e becoaus>

M(JI".’ e s
You that Christine Belford was in any way sexual try.ng

Fqure out
abusing her children? il A0
going 9N
A. Never. ST

|

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1831



“he dcnvh :
| c‘;te-asl\o-’t chr S
! R £
 d eprexs.c o

hich she
Rel | odreasy

Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 290 Filed 06/18/15 Page 38 of 364 pa

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

4.7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Q. Now, with regard to the menta1$
allegations that David Matusiewicz made, ba
on the information you reviewed, which you
explained to the members of the jury, dig You
diagnose her with any of those mental diSOrde;

A. L did not .

Qs Okay. So, let me ask you thisg,
First of all, what is bipolar disorder?

A. Bipolar disorder is a brain
disorder that causes Severe shifts in mood,
energy and activity level. Many people have
heard a different term used historically for
bipolar called manic depressive disorder where
people have mood swings rangi;; from euphoria,
high €nergy, going days and days and days
without sleeping, taking on projects that are
way beyond their capacity. A person saying I'm
going to go out today and I'm going to build an
office building. They're not thinking clearly.
Nieytrenirtitable. Bt ~- and they fluctuate in
this mood ranging from these Yery, very.highs,
and then swinging to lows where they're sad,

depressed, inconsolable, often immobile, unable

to function based on the extremity of how
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ssed they have become.
es

so there are two poles, the high

e manicy and high energy. and

where they'~r
et anstoppable in terms of their energy
the name

él and then the other pole, hence
4 !

two poles, afsEhe depressive end where

ey're unable to function because they're soO

Q% pid you diagnose Ms. Belford with

aving bipolar disorder?

A. Ms. Belford did not have bipolar

Q. Why do you say that?

-

A. There was nothing to support that

idiagnostic conclusion. There were no records

i that supported that, and she had, in fact,

treated with her family physician, SO she was

known medically, and a physician would have

screened for that kind of disorder.

The testing, the data jtige ety

which has nothing to do with Romirowsky, it's

What the data shows to be present Or not
Present, there was nothing in the test da

suggest that she suffered from bipola

ta to

r disorder,
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and there were no other collateral SOurceg
other people, no other neighbors, no Othey
pPeople to whom I was referred by David
Matusiewicz to suggest that she had bipOlar

disorder. So in the context of the evaluat

6

he was the only one that concluded that she

7 bipolar disorder.

T‘h'(s bl,‘s T /Sa.w % 05 Would you explain to the memberg
wenf wrhng becouse of the jury what multiple personality disorder;
he shoutad AHave ,

refecred Wr. Pom.srussty 1S, please?
A s,oed.l W FA e

;zvm.173 OO fes S, b ¢ !
efc. o JedThr choShAeS don't need to go into as much detail unless you -
e e bebavor ;
e Sngb(ldﬂg. found it applied to Ms. Belford. In bipolar you
fJff§A[ku'/¢SPfA San e,
sobl TehATHIE cowd

, - ' S
ranhec «. 1A rh short-circuit it a little bit.
CA [dbren.

THE COURT: If a may, Doctor, you

-
gave us a good description, but you can

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Your

17 Honor.

18 Q. With that in mind, a brief
And +hat
WAS oar | description of what multiple personality

whol e poiot
that she a5 disorder is?
nof d.egnessd

properly, we A, I'1l try to give you the Readers
Sawd kﬁe 5 ‘
chang €t | Digest version. First let me say that
cr 2 wtC :
Pféff,;,, Ms. Belford didn't have a multiple personality
B disorder, also called dissociative identity

. Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
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b ger . vyou may have heard or read books like
0

ther things that the public has come

le or ©
KnOW about where someone behaves as if there
. more +han one person liwving inside their
;ain-
So and -- and they could have

jfferent names, they could be different

genders, they can even be animals. But it's a

By, very Severe mental illness where

essentially rather than having just one person,

to the best of my knowledge, I'm only Sam

Romirowsky, and there is no one else living

and someone who has the multiple

-

I might shift from being Sam

inside my head,

personalities,

Romirowsky to George Or Jim or Joe, and have a

completely different personality that would

emerge.

Qi But just to truncate it a bit,

Ms. Belford didn't have multiple personality

disorder?
A. Correct.

Q. And let me ask you this, your

ultimate opinion in connection with the custody

evaluation was what?
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715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1835



Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 290 Filed 06/18/15 Page 42 of 4

ﬁa; 1 A. My ultimate opinion was that o
she Ao d w?ed S 11 : :
tﬁiﬁAshfhiﬁ“ 2 parent had the requisite skil e, if You yy
Sele castdy € e : : !
qmm_jqﬁﬂhﬁ%+ E, to be able to participate in making impOrtan
2F kepy B ]

Teraifers Hlex decisions regarding their children. 7 say
f)%l. €€, sO , t
LhnS COr 8 ‘\N : i 3
0 wf At wal 5 at the time of the beginning of the evaluatioh
—_—
really ..u"uf‘ﬁ
W per - 6 the status of the case was that voluntarily, £
7 whatever reason motivated her, Christine Belfor
8 had granted David Matusiewicz the authority tg4
9 make decisions solely. And then at a later
il 10 date, she changed her mind and she wanted to
| e 8-
dl 9 reclaim the right to make decisions and
; 12 Co-parent with David Matusiewicz.
13 | David Matusiewicz was challenging
-
14 that and was asserting that she should not be
15 granted the right to make any decisions on
16 behalf of the children or even participate in
) the making of decisions on behalf of their
18 children. And I recommended that she be allowed
19 to participate and be granted what's called
20 joint legal custody, meaning both biological
21 parents would have the right to participate in
22 making decisions about the children.
23 @ So in that case, both biological
24 parents being Christine and David Matusiewicz

Hawkins Reporting Service
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y in what happens with the

¢ to have a sa

ge
?
A. correct.
Qs Now, those proceedings end;
rrect
A. Yes.
Q. If you need to grab BOWE water, 9°
head there.
A. 1 apologize.

Q. No problem.

Those proceedings end and there

Eomes. @ later point in 510 that you. are again

er an opinion in connection between

asked tO rend
siewic®z? Did

christine Bel ford and David Matu
That was kind of

you understand what I said?

 awkward.

A. Yes.

B And that was in connection with

the termination of parental rights proceeding;

correct?

A That's correct.

Q. And what were you asked to do —~

let me step back.

You rendered an opinion in that

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 case as well; correct?
2 A. T did.
3 Q.. And ultimately your Opinionp Yok
4 to that ultimate issue, i.e., whether Or not
5 David Matusiewicz's parental rights shoulg bé
6 terminated; is that right2.
| 7 A. That's right.
| 8 Qs I don't want to discuss the
9 details of your opinion in that case, but at
10 that point how did you get involved in the cas
11 And this is 2010 we're talking about now.
12 A. I understand.
E 13 I got appointed in the case
| 14 because the presiding judge, JJage Barbara
15 Croll, had received a petition from Christine
16 Belford seeking to have David Matusiewicz's
17 parental rights terminated.
18 ' And along with granting the order
19 that that petition be considered, the judge in
20 her order permitted Christine Belford to select
21 an evaluator of her choosing and she chose me
22 because I had already done the custody
23 evaluation, and this was essentially an
24 extension of the original custody evaluation, s©
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e me to do the custody -- to desthe

chos

ation of parental righ

- ts evaluation.
rmln
And I believe granted David

étusieWiCZ the right, also, to select an

hich he did, and he chose another, a

aluator W

nt psychologist named Marsha exloff.

jffere
Q. Based on your experience, ig 1t

Fair to say that some Family Court proceedings

there are two custody —-— TWO psychologists who

are asked to render an opinion as to custody; 1is
that right?
A. Yes:
Q. And in some cCases there is only
N
one?
A. Yes.
Qi In the Family Court proceedings in
asked to

'06 and '07, you were the only person

opine from a psychological perspective as Tothe

custody evaluation issue?
A. That's correct.

Q. But in the termination of parental

rights hearing;, there is two?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, throughout this process; and

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 when T Say this Process, I'm referring
2 termination of pParental rights hearing 5
. 1
3 Cristine Belford Speak to you at all abOut
4 fear of David Matusiewicz?
el +H
T sent an ’2 A A. g
David askry hHie
Oret fmf al  f 0: And from the best of your
clar'fy #pS 15So .
re qoard. .~y Dasv recollection, what did she say to you?
Sagpd seilly AN — :
hie ek Lbe )V A. Christine Belford was Very feaps
Lh (4 =
; -
nRorheC comm fHee , that David Matusiewicz would harm her ang .
S lclt‘CLl. M)AIC;A L M ad 3
Jever @e/,'e(/d' harm the children. She had cited both verbailgs
/—_ o 5e I\S
/hs resp and through €-mails I believe that T had
o ftacked.
RIS e oy that “based on her knowledge o
- | 13 David, her perception of David Matusiewicz,
i) ) 14 ] based on the fact the chsldren had already been.é
Ard fhe [ssue RGard.~

Dmy;Jﬁsg~pwﬂé?*§ Fellng kidnapped, based on her understanding that Davidg

Cé)h\SAOC Oach .L QLOCS a~ : “

SCOG  LLof Ype ch. lefon Matusiewicz had already told the children at a

bould Gs peffe off Aoad

FhEr o, Ll od. Vercoe! Very young age that their mother had committed

Larent-0°  Fla SFf s

OS5 e Stomper ok o
'/’(. Ve ) .

Z:%%;Z{wfﬁafvﬁefaéjﬁjﬁ his behavior and that she was afraid that this

belleave bher v fFhoaghf
}Z-f" e ol %/ be- W3S a man capable of doing such things to the
L ; . g 7

suicide, that she was very, very disturbed by

/%7 (fl‘ ch 1(/&/(.0.

usqy whof o ol children.
Gef f + -
;/ Wi ¥ T e She had cited her belief and
&i 23 alleged that Mr. Matusiewicz had saig to her
é 24 that the children would be better off deaq than

H Hawkins Reporting Service
Uil 715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
' (302) 658-6697 Fax (302) 658-8418

i
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- TRULINCS 49619379 - GONZALEZ, AMY - Unit: CRW-B-A -

FROM: MATUSIEWICZ, DAVID
TO: 49619379

SUBJECT: laura

DATE: 01/16/2020 06:21:02 AM

We were walking back up the hill from the town center (in Catarina) and Laura actually said "l think Mommy is dead". There
was no prompting and | don't remember what we were talking about at the time. | was surprised and do not remember what |
said in response. As to the "Leigh or Karen being locked in the trampoline and forced to stay there until she remembered her
false identity name" that's b.s. The trampoline had a velcro enclosure to make sure no one fell off while jumping. None of the
girls were ever unsupervised on it and certainly none were locked in there. That's clearly something their mother made up upon
their return and I'm sure is a part of their "memories" now. Just wish | could speak with them and tell them the truth!

Love ya
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SEpdn general, to answer your

elvofced'

she wWas afraid that David Matusiewicz

on

her and/or the children.
ing to harm

Aand the termination of parental

MR. BOSTIC: May I see the Court

de-bar momentarily?

THE COURT: You may.

(Side-bar discussion:)

MR. BOSTIC: Your Honor, a couple
‘things. Along with the testimony from this
pctor who I believed was solely testifying
out his relationship with Christine and more

actual, there is no indication that he was
{

roing_to get into any testimony about statements:>%£:
Lllegedly made by David during the kidnapping
such as telling the kids that the mother had
committed suicide.

Had I known he would go there
along with that David said to her that the kids
were better off dead, which is something I have
never seen in any report, but I don't know this:#“J
if I knew they were going there, I would have

asked for a proffer. This testimony is very

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1841




{ e
|| & Case1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 290 Filed G6/18/15 Page 45
| 3 different from what I understood thig 4
2 going to testify about.
3 THE COURT: Mr. Weede?
4 MR. WEEDE: Eftst, You kney
5 Dr. Romirowsky was going to be testifying
6 the fear. That's straight out of the rep
7 this case and provided to all the defendant
8 Secend, Mr. Bostic as well
9 certainly has all of Dr. Romirowsky's recop
10 pertaining to the evaluation he did on
13 Christine, all the things that Mr. Matusiewi
12 said both in the custody proceedings as wel
13 in the TPR proceeding.
14 andy;  in fact, o;e of the e-mails
Q} 15 that his own expert in this case is going to
g: 16 opine upon talks about how she has fear of Daw
i% 17 coming and kidnapping the kids. I didn't think
;p 18 eSS yeer tatnly. not -a=~- I -dida*t == to be
i? 19 candid, I didn't know he was going to go there
%? 20 at ‘Ehat point in time, but that wasn't somethi‘lrl
:p‘ 21 I thought was off the table.
| 22 MR: BOSTIC: The E-mail talked
ﬂ 23 about David coming and kidnapping the kids, we
| 24 heard that before, but there is no mention
|

| Hawkins Reporting Service
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Christine telling an

ce apout pavid

avid said the kids were petter off dead -

MR. McCALL: I mean -

MR. BOSTIC: And there is nothindg

do about the relationship petween this docto®

your Honor, I

;'d christine that I'm aware of,
sought and pelieved that this witness was goinrd
ciEgiifor e wery 1imited purpose. We haVve€

: to tes

gone into issues that happened during the TPR/s
during the child custody, and even pefore in
terms of this type of testimony- And this Court

made rulings about 1imiting the scope of thos€

L3

types of inquiries.

MR. McCALL: I o ol d ransitE that

*7_as it relates to the statement that the

dead rather thal

children would be better off

divorces, I think that 18 inadiscovery in
several places, either in the PFA hearing, Hie

custody hearing, OF in the records of eithe¥

Romirowsky or DI. Richnan.

MR. BOSTIC: 8BS Honor, if T

in the either the PFA hearing OF the custod¥
R hearing the court gave limjﬁtijig

hear or the TP

= onuthe EYPes of details that we

Hawkins Reporting Service
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10

1

12

13

14

15

16

Id

18

1.9

20

21

22

23

24

)Kbthere ﬁere fear that predated stalking conduct,

would get into with respect to that.

THE COURT: IpEerms oF the
hearings I did, because I did not want tq béf
putting this on the record, judicial finite‘
thing of that nature without limiting then
proper context. m“terms“or the fear of t hat
decedembaEflthink’ 1€%s to the case, T think
those are two different things, but the
disclosure issue is a different matter.

Now, I do have a concern about,
however, timing, and again going back to the

scope of the indictment. I do believe that if

that needs to be distinguishea in some way from
the course of criminal conduct which is what's
being charged.

Using the indictment as your
touchstone can somebody orient me to what the
witness just said and where that fits within the.
timeline?

MR. WEEDE: TIf I may, Your Honor,
what I believe the witness said is that in the
context of the TPR proceeding, Christine was

talking about any type of fear that she had for

Hawkins Reporting Service
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3 defendant, and during that proceeding,

sistine would have talked about all the

lfferent reasons why she's

THE COURT: I meant as to dates

pecause ndon Lt havelany chronology.
MR. WEEDE: The TPR is 2010.

THE COURT: So it's within the

~time frame?
MR. WEEDE: Correct. Hewdtasnlehas——

he's asking about what her fear was during the

scope of the indictment and she's placing it in

context, and we'll hear all the reasons why.

THE COURT: That dissuades a Lot
£

of what my concern is from an evidentiary

standpoint separate and apart from the notice

issue. When we have counsel debating the notice

issue, unless I have paperwork I'm not- in a

position to stay anything about who had notice,

but I'm somewhat sure, Mr. Bostic, because of

the timing of this it was within the scope of

the indictment, but I don't want to cut you oiffs

I see Ms. Chavar.

MS. CHAVAR: I think, though, and

I'm not sure, but I ERhank the statement about

Hawkins Reporting Service
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10

Ll

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2

23

24

the children being better off dead was on
thenpeand SEbaS s out, that was testifieq e
the TPR, that was not testified at the Custg
my recollectiop it was during the PFA and tha
out. We can double-check that, that's out

THE COURT: Here is what T Sugge
we do, counsel. Let's just finish the Witneg
We'll go back later and to the extenttithn: th.
timing is as you'zreé suggesting, Ms. Chavar, 71
will do -- wﬁat I will do, well, we're not get
into what I'll do now, we'll deal with that
then. What else am I going to deal with with
this witness?

MR. WEEDE: Your Honor, that is
basically it.

MR. BOSTIC: Your Honor, under
these circumstances, if I cross-examine this
witness, I would like =—-

THE COURT: You would like me to
rule.

MR. BOSTIC: No, I would like some
additional time, because as I said, based upon
what was presented, we have held off on other

witnesses for other reasons, I'm asking the

Hawkins Reporting Service
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. fOF some indulgence here.
r

THE COURT: Here is what I'm going

I'm going to say to the jury that there

do -

rocky relationship between the defendant

;-sa

is wife that predates the indictment in

. case and that in terms of the rulings that

ave made, we are focusing within the conduct

at's within the scope of the indictment and

‘he indictment begins in 2007 .

Because of the length of time we
g to take a prief recess just to pin

are goin

MS. CHAVAR: Just, Your Honor, the

indictment is 2009.

THE COURT: Nine. I'm SOLLyy 1

need to look at my charts.

MS. CHAVAR: There is a lot of

dates.

THE COURT: Right. I worked for

fly —— let this record reflect I'm at side-bar

gridless.
(End of side-bar.)

THE JURY: Can we take a little

breax,

5 Hawkins Reporting Service
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10

Ll

12

13

14

il

16

17

18

1.9

20

21

22

23

24

- Yyou have an indictment that spans a number of

THE COURT: One of the jurors
asked for a quick break. Let's indulge tha

with a brief commercial from the Court. Whep

years and a relationship that spans a Numbe o
years, sometimes we need to stop and look at f
time. That's why we were at side-bar. If we
have a request for a break, we'll take it now .

All rise in honor of our jury.

And counsel, because we had the
request from the jury for the break, if you
could use the time now to focus or do YyOou need a
longer break?

MR. BOSTIC: Your ®Honor, I need a
longer break. What I was asking and I should
have been more clear, I was asking that we
excuse the witness to give me an opportunity to
deal with issues that I raised at side-bar that
was unexpected from my perspective. I am
widdsisg to show the Court —-

THE COURT: All be seated,
counsel.

MR. BOSTIC: I'm willing to go

back to letters -- Your Honor, the witness is in

Hawkins Reporting Service
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ne room.

THE COURT: Right. I don't think

going TtO say too much because I need to

e're
esk the witness @& gquestion.
Doctor, if you were tO complete

Weede's direct exam and impose upon you to

MI .

come pack later in the week, would you be able

to do that for us?
THE WITNESS: it would be a

put I would certainly do my best to

hardship,

accommodate the Court.

THE COURT: Recognizing how

complex and lengthy this trial is and

4
recognizing the importance of the tadade, Vit we

could ask you to make that accommodation despite

the hardship it would be greatly appreciated.

So Government, would you be

content with doing again a split direct and

cross?

MR. WEEDE: Your Honor, obviously

the Court's pleasure on this. I would say that

it makss sense to Some degree 1if NT. Bostic

wants to cross-examine Dr. Romirowsky on the

points that aren't at issue that were discussed

Hawkins Reporting Service
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10

1.,

1.2

13

14

1.5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

think the caution is advised, so Doctor, again,

at side-bar, that would make some Sense
SO

can get some stuff done today.

THE COURT: My preference is

we do it all in one fell swoop.— Other defe

counsel, would that be acceptable to you?

MR. IBRAHIM: Absolutely. 1 h

some brief cross-examination.
THE COURT: I rather do it in i
fell swoop. Mr. Edelin, is it acceptable?
MR. EDELIN: It is acceptable,
Judge.
THE COURT: Recognizing it's a
bump in the road for everyone but also

L J
recognizing the importance of the issues, I

I hate to impose on you, but I think what we
will do is we will conclude your direct and then
we will impose on you to come back and we'll do
our best to accommodate your schedule on the
return visit.

THE WITNESS: Are we talking about
this week?

THE COURT: Can you do it ‘this

way.
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THE WITNESS: T can only do it

week:

S
THE COURT: You can only do it
i

We will make it happen. Counsel 1is

iS week.
'V.'

at acceptable .

MR. WEEDE: Yes, Your Honor.

MR. BOSTIC: Yes.

MR. IBRAHIM: Yes.

THE COURT: Thank you everyone,

ntly you Doctor, with the

ut most importa

That's the price of justice.

b

Cooperation.

we'll stand adjourned.

(& briefl recess was taken.)

(side-bar discussion:)

Your Honor, quickly,

MR. BOSTIC:
These ¢«v €

there is an E-mail to Dr. Romirowsky in which referring 1
f%h“fsifbuf
Christine relates back to.ZQQé_regarding the Wwore e,
Chn's hrtd
- \
kids would be better off dead. I missed that, Prr .o VY
+Aﬁf_wiﬂj
but it was in the report that I was going to djn;pcl.
redact for that purposes. counsel showed it Eo
waL I have no pasis at this point to put him
o fEEI R Romirowsky 1s here, I can g©° forward.
g LR et
What I will ask the COUrt Gokde. b5, glve e vide
;_//"/’ ==
leeway with respect to DI. Romirowsky because Wwe
i o

e

Hawkins Reporting Service
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I really are challenging his credibility,

2 Q*L THE COURT: 1 understang .

3 MR. WEEDE: Your Honor, T gUesz

= I'11l see what leeway means in the Context of

5 ' but have the E=smadil, this was something that

6 was actually cited in the report, that'g Cleayp

7 1t mentions €Ssentially €verything that he Was

8 testified to,

9 THE COURT: Leeway lies largely in
10 the eye of the beholder, which in Ehis case is
11 the Judge.

12 MR. WEEDE: Pair enough.

13 MR. BOSTIC: Seo 4ty Clear, there
14 ALONPATES of that repertwthat ‘we inteng to

15 redact because it led back tolthe PFA, but under
16 » those Circumstances --

17 THE COURT: I'm glad we Ssolved the
18 Problem with gz Strategic break.

19 MR. McANDREW: Your Honor, if 71

20 Mmay ask to leave the courtroom, to leave the

21 Courtroom during the €xamination, We're trying
22 to get an exhibit ready.

23 THE COURT: Again, Fust SO we are
24 clear, any counsel can leave at any time for

Hawkins Reporting Service
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MR. EDELIN: I raised my hand.

at's not on the record.
THE COURT: all right. anything

MR. BOSTIC: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: A1l xright.

Everyone please pe seated. It wWas

very profitable preak, members of the jury, Wwe€

And again as the

worked out a number of things.
juror did here, 1if you need to take a break,
. raise your hand and let me know. You are the
most important people in this courtroom.

N

All right. In terms of the

wr1l 1ek s know anyway we can

process, and so YO

a4 t6.d0:.

facilitate your doing the job you nee

All right. Mr . Weede.

MR. WEEDE: If I may, Your Honor.

Y MR. WEEDE:
Q. Dr. Romirowsky., I want to circle
back to a couple of points.

You indicated —- this is going

back to the custody evaluation in '06 and '07.

Okay?
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A. Okay.
Q. During that time period, you Said;i
that there was a ~—~ the CAPI test was

administefed; correct?

A. Yés.

Qs That "s the?

A. Child Abuse Potential Inventory.

Qs And that was administered to
Ms. Belford?

A. Yes.

Q. Anything in the results of thak
exam that indicated that she posed a threat to
her children?

A. No.

Q. With regard to your ultimate
determination, you said that in the end you
recommended that there be shared custody?

A. Yes.

Q. What are the reasons why you
recommended shared custody?

A The context of the gquestion ¥

reaction to David Matusiewicz's assert 107,

cristine Belford suffered from severe men

illness. I did not find that she suffered
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1 custody of the children?
2 A. It was a factor because I
3 determined that although she had a history of
4 depression, way more mild than the kind of
5 depression that David Matusiewicz was alleging
6 that she had.
7 Qs Could you explain that for a
8 second, what do you mean by that?
9 A. There are lots of different kinds
of depressions. In the extreme, the most sSevere
Repn {05k =
, pef et depression are what are called major depressive

ég disorders that include the things I alluded to

earlier, the postpartum depression, the bipolar
e ———————, ~ -

-
depression.

Q. Which again, Christine Belford did

e 5) not have?

17 A. She had none of it. What she did

18 have was a mild form of depression that's

19 referred to as a disthymic disorder which means

20 that there is a low grade undercurrent of

21 feeling sad that is very treatable with

2.2 medication, and that was what she had and that'5§~
Zz3 what she was medicated for and that was

24 effective in the treatment of her depression.
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Postpartum disorders include a spectrum of psychopathology including the postpartum blues, postpartum depression, and
postpartum psychosis. Brief episodes of hypomania are quite common immediately after delivery but are rarely diagnosed.
There is substantial evidence that postpartum psychosis is usually a variant of bipolar disgrder in the form of a mixed or manic
episode. Research studies however, have neglected the clinical reality that the postpartum period is also a high-risk time for the
occurrence of episodes of bipolar depression. Diagnosing bipolar depression is not difficult in women with a history of a mixed
or manic episode. However, misdiagnosis of bipolar !l depression may be common after childbirth due to the likelihood that
hypomania may be misconstrued as the normal joy related to the experience of motherhood. Early and accurate recognition of
bipolar disorder is crucial as the use of antidepressants in patients with a bipolar diathesis can worsen the iliness course due to
induction of hypomanic, manic, and mixed episodes as well as acceleration of cycle frequency. This paper reviews the
relationship between postpartum depression and bipolar disorder, and discusses the clinical and treatment implications of
misdiagnosis of bipolar |l depression as an episode of major depression.
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To the Editor: Women with bipolar disorder are at especially high risk for relapse during the postpartum period, when the risk for
recurrent postpartum mood episodes has been reported to be 25% 40% (1). Because of this high risk of relapse, postpartum
prophylactic treatment has been advocated for most patients (2). Our preliminary data emphasize the recurrent nature of
postpartum episodes in women with bipoiar disorder.

Twenty-eight consecutively selected female patients with bipolar disorder were asked to respond to a structured interview
regarding the impact of reproductive events on the course of their illness. After written informed consent was obtained,
diagnosis was determined by using the Structured Clinical Interview for DSM-IV. Patients were then systematically asked about
mood symptoms and episodes after chiidbirin.

In our study group, 17 (61%) of the women had at least one child, and 12 (71%) of the 17 described at least one postpartum
mood episode. The polarity of the group's postpartum episodes was exclusively depressive. Notably, the risk of having a
postpartum depressive episode increased with successive pregnancies. Of the women who had more than one child and
experienced at least one depressive posiparum episode but did not experience depressive episodes after every delivery (N=6),
there was a significant relationship between number of births and depressive episodes. WWomen were more likely to have
posipartum depressive episodes after the birth of a second child than after their first (p=0.02, McNemar's test). In fact, if a
woman experienced postpartum depression after some but not all of her pregnancies, it was only after the first pregnancy that
she was spared. In the 12 women with more than one child, of those wornen who experienced a postpariuim episode after their
first child, the posipartum recurrence rate was 100%.

Although having experienced a postpartum mood episode was predictive of future postpartum episodes, not having
experienced a mood episode after the birth of a first child was not protective. Of the nine women who did not experience a
depressive episode after the birth of their first child and who later had more children, six (67%) experienced subsequent
postparium depression. Our preliminary findings suggest a significant relationship between risk of development of a postpartum
depressive episode and number of pregnancies in women with bipolar disorder. This higher risk may be atiriouted to hormonal
or biochemical factors, older age or longer duration of iliness, or greater psychosocial stressors after later pregnancies.
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0 Rll ¥ight.
MR. WEEDE: Your Honor, if I may
ave & moment?
THE COURT : You may.
MR. WEEDE: Your Honor, I tender

he witness.

THE COURT: All right. Who is

?goiﬂg to lead off? I think Mr. Ibrahim is going

o start.

MR. IBRAHIM: Thank you, Your

~“Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

Yy MR. IBRAHIM:

£

Q.- Good morning, Doctor. How are
you?

A. Good morning.

Q. I just have a few questions for

you and then I'll be on my way.

If you recall, back I guess April
of last year, you met with the prosecution team,
Agent Gordon and a couple of the assistant
United States attorneys, do you recall that?

A. Yes.

Qs And looking at the report they
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provided, it's about nine pages long, vou el
there for a pretty decent period of time;
correct?

A. I'm not sure what you mean by
pretty decent.

&% A long time, not that long, 3
couple of hours?

A, A couple of hours.

Q. Okay. Just one quick question.
I'm~termswof that meeting with them, it's correc%
to say that in response to their questioning of ¥
you, you indicated that Belford never spoke of
the sister; do you recall that?

IS

A, Spoke of?

& You made the statement Belford
never spoke of the sister, does that ring a bell
to you?

A. Ftwdeesn¥t .

Q. Doctor, in terms of the different
types of hearings that you have testified to,
have you ever testified to a third-party
visitation proceedings?

A, Yes.

Qs And you're familiar with those
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ceedings; correct?

A. I am.

0 And in the course of, I guess o L

o be at least a quarter century of athe Ltype

got ©

work that you have done, and I don't mean to

of

date your it's just your experience, it would be

B orrect to say that what third-party visitation

Vproceedings discuss are persons eligible to

petition for third-party visitation; correct?

A. By definition, that's what it is.

Qs And that is -- includes family
members, like uncles, aunts, grandparents;

correct? ’ -
A. Correct.
Qs EngEaat, it even includes

individuals who may have an interest in helping

a child that may have no blood relationship to

that child; eeorreet?
A. Correct .
Q. It's a vehicle in Delaware that

allows someone who does not have any rights

otherwise to the child to have an opportunity to

petition the court to have visitation with that

child?
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Vi Correct.

Q.. Now, lastly, the last drea 7
W

that you received from Ms. Belford in your
contact with her. Is that okay?
A. Sure.

0. TSN SENconrenbeboasaihtibat momes n-:.

the times you spoke to her, that Ms. Belforg

her 2 3/4 year old daughter, Leigh's

pediatrician that led to a risk that she would>§

be charged with child abuse, to reduce such a

risk she gave custody of the children to Dawvidas

3
Is that something that she self reported to you

during one of your interviews?

A. No, it's something that she
reported to an associate of mine, EE;,EEEiﬂﬂl
Farbman who had administered the psychological
test about which we spoke earlier.

Q. That psychological test is
coauthored by you and Dr. Farbman?

A. There is a report that is
coauthored that summarizes the test data, and in

that case the interview that was conducted by
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